

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

DAVID DANNER, CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION;  
ANN RENDAHL AND JAY BALASBAS, COMMISSIONERS OF THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION;  
AND MARK JOHNSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,  
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

TERA M. HEINTZ

PETER B. GONICK

ALAN D. COPSEY

*Deputy Solicitors General*

CRISTINA SEPE

*Assistant Attorney General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

360-753-6200

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. Public Ferry Regulation on Lake Chelan ..... 2

II. The Courtneys’ Litigation ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 12

I There Is No Conflict Regarding  
Whether There Is a Federal Privilege  
to Avoid State Ferry Regulation ..... 12

II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Provide  
Meaningful Guidance on the Privileges  
or Immunities Clause ..... 21

III. The Unpublished Decision Below Does  
Not Raise Important Issues  
Warranting the Court’s Intervention ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-House &amp; Live-Stock</i>	
<i>Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock</i>	
<i>Landing &amp; Slaughter-House Co.</i>	
111 U.S. 746 (1884).....	15
<i>Canadian Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i>	
73 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1934).....	16
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Int'l Transit Co.</i>	
234 U.S. 333 (1914).....	15
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i>	
296 U.S. 404 (1935).....	18-20
<i>Conway v. Taylor's Ex'r</i>	
66 U.S. (1 Black) 603 (1861).....	15
<i>Courtney v. Danner</i>	
572 U.S. 1149 (2014).....	9, 25
<i>Courtney v. Goltz (Courtney I)</i>	
736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 11-12, 17, 19-20, 22, 24
<i>Courtney v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i>	
414 P.3d 598 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 422 P.3d 911 (Wash. 2018).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i>	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	13
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i>	
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	23
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i>	
114 U.S. 196 (1885).....	14

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	26
<i>Kitsap Cnty. Transp. Co. v. Manitou Beach- Agate Pass Ferry Ass’n</i> 30 P.2d 233 (Wash. 1934) .....	16
<i>Loving v. Alexander</i> 745 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1984).....	17-18
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	25
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	19-20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11, 27
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 18-19
<i>Mills v. County of St. Clair</i> 49 U.S. (8 How.) 569 (1850).....	15
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	26
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	15-16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	25
<i>Patterson v. Wollmann</i> 67 N.W. 1040 (N.D. 1896).....	16

<i>Port Richmond &amp; Bergen Point Ferry Co. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i>	
234 U.S. 317 (1914).....	14-15
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i>	
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	7, 9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i>	
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	18-20, 27
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i>	
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	1-2, 7-8, 13-14, 19-22, 25-26, 28
<i>Starin v. Mayor of New York</i>	
115 U.S. 248 (1885).....	14
<i>State Highway Bd. v. Willcox</i>	
149 S.E. 182 (Ga. 1929) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i>	
516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	25
<i>Tri-State Ferry Co. v. Birney</i>	
31 S.W.2d 932 (Ky. Ct. App. 1930).....	16
<i>United States v. Harrell</i>	
926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>Vallejo Ferry Co. v. Solano Aquatic Club</i>	
131 P. 864 (Cal. 1913).....	16

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1-2, 6, 9, 18-19, 21, 23-24, 27
U.S. Cont. art. IV.....	8, 18-19

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.010(1) .....	3, 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020(1) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020(2) .....	4

## Rules

9th Cir. R. 36-3 .....	1, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7

## Other Authorities

2 Eugene McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:137, Westlaw (3d ed., database updated Aug. 2020) .....	3
2 Henry P. Farnham, <i>The Law of Waters and Water Rights</i> (1904) .....	3
2 William W. Crosskey, <i>Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States</i> (1953) .....	27
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Supreme Court's Constitution</i> (1987) .....	27
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court</i> (1985) .....	27
John H. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) .....	27
Michael K. Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> (1986) .....	27



R. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America</i> (1990) .....	28
Raoul Berger, <i>Government by Judiciary</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	27
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Constitutional Politics/Constitutional Law</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 453 (1989) .....	27
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 12 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 43 (Winter 1989) .....	27
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (May 1992) .....	27
36A C.J.S. <i>Ferries</i> § 19, Westlaw (database updated Sep. 2020) .....	3
<i>The Princess Bride</i> (20th Century Fox 1987) .....	24
